
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND TACKLING HOMELESSNESS 
 
THURSDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2023 AT 9.30 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Allison Harper, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9268 8014 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Darren Sanders (Cabinet Member) 
  
 
Councillor Cal Corkery 
Councillor Raymond Dent 
 

Councillor Charlotte Gerada 
Councillor Daniel Wemyss 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for Absence  

  
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

  
 3   Approving Portsmouth City Council's Homelessness Strategy 2024 - 

2029 (Pages 3 - 124) 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

 

  Purpose of Report 
To present the Homelessness Strategy wich details Portsmouth City Council's 
approach to understanding and responding to customers and residents who 
face homelessness. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
To approve the council's Homelessness Strategy 2024 - 2029 (Appendix 
1) and associated action plan (Appendix 2), to be effective from the 1st 
January 2024. 
 
  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

7th December 2023 

Subject: 
 

Approving Portsmouth City Council's Homelessness strategy 
2024-2029 
 

Report by: 
 
 
Author: 
 

James Hill - Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services  
 
Jo Bennett - Assistant Director - Housing Need and Supply 
Shane Galvin - Housing Policy & Quality Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present the Homelessness Strategy which details Portsmouth City Council's 

approach to understanding and responding to customers and residents who face 
homelessness. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. To approve the council's Homelessness Strategy 2024-2029 (Appendix 1) and 

associated action plan (Appendix 2), to be effective from the 1st January 2024.  
 
3. Background 

 
3.1 Local authorities are required to formulate and publish a homelessness strategy 

based on a review of homelessness in their area at least every 5 years (s.1 
Homelessness Act 2002). 
 

3.2 Portsmouth's previous homelessness strategy covered the period 2018 to 2023. 
 
3.3 The review on which the strategy is based should consider (s.2 Homelessness 

Act 2002): 
 

3.3.1 The levels of homelessness in the area.  
  

Pag
[...]
o consulted, and 
various communication channels used across a wide network to provide the 
opportunity for partners and individuals to comment. 

 
4.3 The draft Homelessness Strategy 2024-2029 was agreed by the Cabinet Member 

for Housing and Tackling Homelessness in September 2023 and was then 
formally consulted upon. Consultation on this strategy took place between 25th 
September and 22nd October 2023. 

 
4.4 The objectives of the final stage of consultation were to: 

▪ Assess levels of agreement with the five draft strategic aims 

Page 4



 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

▪ Assess levels of agreement with the recommended areas of focus beneath 
each aim 

▪ Understand disagreement with any of the aims or areas of focus. 
▪ Explore any elements considered missing from the draft strategy. 

 
4.5 The consultation received 81 responses in total, 76 of which came via an online 

survey. The vast majority of respondents agreed with the five proposed strategic 
aims (95%) and each of the suggested areas of focus laid out beneath each one 
(all over 90%). Some helpful suggestions were made as a result of the 
consultation responses, for example a suggestion to use cross-organisational 
knowledge and data to better understand the underlying causes of the causes of 
homelessness, with the aim of earlier 'primary' prevention. The five strategic aims 
are set out in paragraph 5 below.  

 
4.6 These themes from the feedback have influenced the final strategy. Section 5 of 

the strategy details how housing assessments and housing plans for those 
threatened with or experiencing homelessness should be informed by the 
individual needs of that person, and by the views of any relevant professionals or 
supporting agencies. They should be holistic, taking into account any specific 
vulnerabilities or support needs that might relate to such characteristics as 
learning disabilities, health problems or substance misuse issues. 

 
4.7 The action plan under
[...]
intentionally open to allow for free and in-depth answers, but topics included: 
 

➢ When did you first know you needed help? 
➢ What help was available to you when you needed it? 
➢ How did you find out about the help available? 
➢ What was good about the help you received? 
➢ What help did you not get / what would you change about the help you got? 

 
We separately consulted with some key partner agencies, including colleagues from Children's 
Services and Adult Social Care, and members of the Portsmouth City Rough Sleeping and 
Homelessness Partnership Group. Questions for our partners centred around: 
 

• The aims of the existing strategy 
 

• What has and has not worked well in achieving those aims 
 

• Suggestions for what is required from a new strategy 
 

What did people tell us? 
 
Some strong themes emerged from our conversations with our people. 
 

• People who came to the council for help were focused on whether and what 
accommodation they were offered. 
 

• People were not typically focused on any advice they had been given or any plan agreed with 
them to find their own accommodation. 

 

Page 18



 
 
 

 11 of 74  

 

• People's experience of coming to the council for help with homelessness were more positive 
if they had been provided with relatively settled temporary accommodation, or if they had 
settled accommodation at the end of the application.  
 

• People provided with emergency accommodation were often surprised and/or grateful as to 
how quickly it was made available. 
 

• There were various examples of people being frustrated with having to wait to receive the 
help or information they needed, for example: 

 
o Waiting to be informed as to the status of their homeless application 
o Waiting for the possession process to run its course 
o Waiting until crisis point until certain accommodation becomes available 
o Not having advance notice of where their temporary accommodation would be 
o Not being told in advance about a ch
[...]
100 £188 

4 bedroom property £1,197 £1,600 £403 

Page 52



 
 
 

 45 of 74  

 

 
The majority (52) of the households given such assistance were previously accommodated in some 
form temporary accommodation, thus crucially reducing the strain in those areas. The approach 
does have some significant limitations though.  
 

• The number of households being successfully matched to a PRS property is relatively low 
compared to the 2149 homeless applications made across 2022, and needs to be greatly 
increased in order to have a significant impact on the council reliance on temporary 
accommodation and/or the functioning of the PHR. 
 

• The cost of each intervention is relatively expensive: the average initial financial award for 
each new tenancy created was £1103. In some cases, this figure will grow further when the 
council helps with the financial costs associated with renewing the tenancy at the end of the 
fixed term. The intention is often that the household's financial circumstances will change 
during the fixed term to make the rent affordable and enable them to live self-sufficiently, 
but the personal circumstances and wider financial landscape means that is often not 
possible. 
 

• By helping households to meet increasing rents in the city, the council could potentially 
contribute to the ongoing inflation in average rents, rather than encouraging landlords and 
letting agents to let properties at a more affordable rent. 
 

• By the council providing time-limited financial awards to help people afford their rent, some 
households' affordability problems are potentially being stored up for a later date (unless 
their financial circumstances change over the course of the tenancy). 

 
Other options for helping households who are homeless or threatened with homelessness into PRS 
accommodation on a larger and more cost-effective scale are yet to be fully explored, for example 
incentivising landlords and letting agents to let properties at a lower re
[...]
from analysing the progress and outcomes of individual homeless applications has 
demonstrated the need for the following. 
 

1. Improved communication between HNAS and people who are homeless or threatened with 
homelessness. 
 

2. Consolidation and further development of the strong partnership working that already goes 
on in the city, with an increased focus on the prevention of homelessness. 

 

Communication with people who are homeless or threatened with 

homelessness 
 

Advice 
 
The advice people need when they are homeless or threatened with homelessness varies but can 
include: 
 

• Advice regarding their rights to remain in their property or otherwise 

• The steps they can take to retain their accommodation or find alternative accommodation 

• Advice regarding the eviction process 

• An understanding of what help they are entitled to 

• Advice regarding the housing options available to them 
 
People who had made an application to HNAS were typically not aware of their statutory rights nor 
of the Council's statutory obligations towards them. They were not usually aware of what they were 
entitled to, often leading them to have relatively low expectations of what help they could expect 
when homeless, but sometimes also have unrealistic expectations of the housing options available to 
them.  
 
When asked about the help they had received from the council or from elsewhere, people very rarely 
mentioned any advice they were given. Even where analysis of cases showed that some specific 
advice had been given, it was often either not retained or fully appreciated when asked about it 
several weeks or months later, or not valued by them if it was unwelcome advice. People often 
approach the council for help with their homelessness at a time of crisis and are often facing 
homelessness for the first time. It is unsurprising that any of the (often abundant) information and 
advice they receive verbally during their initial interaction with HNAS is no
[...]
 feel that there needs to be more efficient collaborative working between the council 

and partnerships to bridge the gap in mental health assessments and make navigating services as 

easy as possible for applicants. The same proportion suggest a review of approaches to accommodation 

provision, ensuring there is enough housing resource and that applicants are placed and retained in 

secure and appropriate accommodation, such as supported housing. 5% also suggest ensuring that 

frontline staff receive training in the impacts of both mental health issues and homelessness to provide an 

effective first point of contact for applicants who may be experiencing both. Other respondents would 

like to see more proactive language, changing 'provide the right support' to 'provide the right interventions' 

and including actions beyond 'reviews'. 

Quotes 17 and 18 on the following page show quotes from respondents to support the findings shown in 

Table 6. 

 

 

Page 110



Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Draft Strategy Consultation 
  

24 | P a g e  
 

Quotes 17 and 18: Other comments from respondents on the fourth strategic aim 

"The evictions are as a result of being placed in unsuitable accommodation.  Mental and 
physical health never considered. Breakdowns as a result of this, evicted and duty of care 

ended. Housing officers need training in assessing, listening and compassion." 

- Responding on behalf of a partner organisation 

"More Partnership working with Mental Health Services, some are good but there are 
gaps and understanding around a customer needing support, as at times the focus is 

purely on accommodation, which is a huge factor is someones [sic] wellbeing, however 
they also need a joint approach from mental health services to deal with the long term 

Mental Health conditions whatever they may be and work alongside us handling 
managing the customer through the homeless application journey." 

- Respondent who has never experienced homele
[...]
y  

Housing - will it provide good quality homes? 

Please expand on the 
impact your 
policy/proposal will 
have, and how you 
propose to mitigate any 
negative impacts? 

Increasing the supply of good quality accommodation that is 
affordable for those who are homeless or threatened with 
homelessness is central to the strategy. The action plan 
details how it aims to improve the quality of temporary 
accommodation and supported accommodation and that it 
aims to increase the supply of accommodation that is 
affordable. 

How are you going to 
measure/check the 
impact of your proposal? 

By measuring the number of new homes, the number of 
affordable PRS properties accessed, the increased supply of 
more appropriate temporary accommodation. 

Health - will this help promote healthy, safe and independent living? 

Page 121



 

- Official - 

Please expand on the 
impact your 
policy/proposal will 
have, and how you 
propose to mitigate any 
negative impacts? 

Reducing homelessness will improve the health of those 
affected. Links between homelessness and poor physical and 
mental health are well-established, as is marked reduced life 
expectancy. Reviewing the quality of accommodation used as 
temporary accommodation will also help those living in that 
accommodation make healthier choices (e.g. having the 
cooking facilities to prepare healthy meals). 

How are you going to 
measure/check the 
impact of your proposal? 

Measure the reduction of homelessness and rough sleeping. 
Measure the increase of suitable temporary accommodation. 

Income deprivation and poverty - will it consider income deprivation and 

reduce poverty? 

This section is not 
applicable to my policy  

Carbon emissions - will it reduce carbon emissions? 

This section is not 
applicable to my policy  

Energy use - will it reduce energy use? 

This section is not 
applicable to my policy  

Climate change mitigation and flooding - will it proactively mitigate against a 

changing climat
[...]
ue 

This section is not 
applicable to my policy  

Involvement 

Who was involved in the 
Integrated impact 
assessment? 

Shane Galvin (Housing Policy & Quality Manager)  
Szczepaniak, Karolina (Equalities and Diversity Officer) 

Name of the person 
completing this form 

Shane Galvin 

Date of completion 2023-11-02 

 

Page 124


	Agenda
	3 Approving Portsmouth City Council's Homelessness Strategy 2024 - 2029
	Appendix 1 . Homelessness Review and Strategy
	Appendix 2 Action Points
	Appendix 3 - Homelessness Strategy Consultation Report Final Draft
	Appendix 4 - IIA Homelessness and RS Strategy Nov 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND TACKLING HOMELESSNESS 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Tackling Homelessness held on Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 9.30 am 
at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Darren Sanders (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Cal Corkery 

Daniel Wemyss 
Graham Heaney 
Raymond Dent 
 

  
 

24. Apologies for Absence 
Apologies were received from Amanda Buxley and Mark Broomer from the 
Residents Consortium. 
 
 

25. Declarations of Members' Interests 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

26. Approving Portsmouth City Council's Homelessness Strategy 2024 - 
2029 
Jo Bennett, Assistant Director Housing Need and Supply presented the 
report, the purpose of which was to present the Homelessness Strategy which 
detailed Portsmouth City Council's approach to understanding and responding 
to customers and residents who face homelessness, and to seek approval for 
the Strategy and the associated plan to be effective from 1 January 2024. 
  
Deputations 
A written deputation from Martin Silman, Portsmouth & District Private 
Landlords Association was read out by Democratic Services. 
  
Deputations are not minuted but can be viewed here: 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness, 7 December 2023 
on Livestream 
  
Members' Questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
       The lived experience of a person on the Partnership Board was invaluable 

and the plan was to replicate this with the Strategy.  The new Partnership 
Board will have a focus placed on the experience of those living within 
services to co-produce and design going forward.  The Partnership will be 
relaunched in January 2024. 

  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-hph-07dec2023/videos/238901260
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-hph-07dec2023/videos/238901260


 
2 

 

       The service has one block with individual units - self-contained premises - 
as part of supported temporary accommodation which may suit those who 
have come through the housing needs front door or for those who are 
trying to move onto independent accommodation and are not able to live in 
environments such as The Registry.  The Service continues to track all 
different cohorts and attempt to respond in a housing supply way to what 
is needed. 

  
       The Strategy talks about sufficiency of accommodation but also the right 

type of accommodation and the right type of support to provide the 
facilities people need to live well but also to support them to sustain 
tenancy.  There will be additional models of accommodation needed 
across the strategy period. 

  
        People who withdraw their applications is difficult for the service.  People 

often approach the service at crisis point and then they lose contact.  Staff 
try to re-establish contact over a prolonged period of time.  The result of 
the consultation had shown that there needs to be a focus on preventing 
homelessness and helping people sustain their tenancies and not to lose 
their homes in the first place rather than just a reactive service.  New roles 
have been created such as an independent supported housing assessor. 

  
       There is a forum to meet with/talk with colleagues and a monthly meeting 

with the authorities' close neighbours.  There is also a comparator group of 
organisations that has been created to meet with people who are in a 
similar place in terms of population or size to learn from each other.  There 
is a lot of cross council working. 

  
        In terms of tracking people, the rough sleeping navigators are key to 

understanding where someone is. The Outreach programme have a group 
that meet weekly to discuss where people have gone, what has happened 
to them and to follow up and ensure they are safe.  People are provided 
with funded phones so staff can make contact with them. 

  
       The barriers to successful preventions are because people don’t come to 

the Council until they are past the point of being able to prevent 
homelessness for various reasons.  The Strategy aims to do more to 
'shout' about prevention and focus on this part of the work.  The aim and 
key focus is to change the point at which people access the services. 

  
        Although PCC holds the responsibility to publish the Strategy it is really 

about a partnership approach.  The promotion of services lies with the 
whole partnership and ensuring that at all points of contact, the information 
is in place to enable officers, members of the public, members, councillors 
of the city council the ability to recognise the need and signpost or refer 
through to appropriate services. 

  
        The staffing levels were increased but the demand just got bigger. 
  
        Every applicant receives a personalised plan which is discussed with them 

by their case officer.  They also receive this in written form or any form 



 
3 

 

they need it in.  Often people come to the Council just wanting to be given 
a home and are not interested in acting on the advice and support given or 
acting to solve their own problems.   

  
        If someone is classed as intentionally homeless, they will still be in the 

City and need a roof over their heads.  There is a non-statutory pathway 
which allows the Council to consider how to move forward, regardless of 
intentionality.  Work is done with Children's social care for those who have 
children who might be intentionally homeless and for younger people in 
the same situation.  The protocol allows focus on the housing solution 
rather than the legal decision. 

  
       There was no way of validating the claim that PCC have reduced housing 

stock by removing over 1000 homes from HMOs in the City. 
  
Member Comments 
Members noted and praised the significant expansion of services and the 
work that had gone into the Rough Sleeping Pathway. 
  
Members considered combining the strategies was a really good idea in terms 
of resource for the Council and allocating that resource in the most efficient 
way. 
  
Chair's Comments 
The Chair noted that giving people a place to live is one of the most important 
things the Council can do.  He noted that Councils across the country are 
reporting a crisis in homelessness with the cost-of-living crisis adding to that 
problem. 
 
Portsmouth is now seen as one of the best places for tacking rough sleeping 
in particular because of the plan to build council housing.  There is a multi-
agency cross party group overseeing how to deal with the homeless in the 
City. 
 
The Council has brought back more than 500 new council homes and 
provided safe and secure accommodation for rough sleepers with navigators 
to help them back on their feet.  Homeless people are now able to access 
bank accounts which is a crucial element in helping secure employment. 
There is still a legal distinction between rough sleepers and others who come 
to the Council for help with different pots of funding which is not ideal. 
The Chair noted that the Government has just increased the local housing 
allowance, but rents have gone up by more. 
 
He noted the biggest cause of homelessness is people being kicked out by 
friends, family or private landlords.  He referred to the written deputation and 
noted that dozens of landlords had joined the licensing forum regarding the 
additional licensing programme the Council had introduced.  He also noted a 
steady stream of HMO applications coming to planning committee on a 
regular basis.  The Council is keen to crack down on bad landlords and 
improve the quality of living standards provided in private rented 
accommodation. 



 
4 

 

He stressed the focus on prevention in the strategy and ensuring people are 
able to access safe and secure accommodation. 
  
Decision 
  
The Cabinet Member approved the Council's Homelessness Strategy 
2024 - 2029 (Appendix 1) and associated action plan (Appendix 2) to be 
effective from 1 January 2024. 
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.12 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Chair 

 

 


